
 

May 20, 2015 

 

Ontario Energy Board 

2300 Yonge St. 27
th
 Floor 

Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 

 

Attention: Kirsten Walli 

  Board Secretary 

 

 

Dear Kirsten, 

 

RE: Festival Hydro (EB 2014-0073)    

 Response to Comments on Draft Rate Order 

 

 

On April 30, 2015, with a correction date of May 5, 2015, the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) issued 

its Decision and Order relating to Festival Hydro’s 2015 Distribution Rates with an effective date of May 

1, 2015.  The Board ordered Festival to file with the Board, and intervenors of record, a Draft Rate Order 

(“DRO)” no later than 7 days after issuance of the Decision.   

 

The Board in its Decision also ordered Board staff and intervenors of record, to file any comments within 

six days of Festival filing its DRO.  Festival was further ordered by the Board to file responses to any 

comments received from Board staff and intervenors on the DRO within 3 days of final receipt. 

 

Festival received comments on its DRO from Energy Probe Research Foundation (“EP”) on May 8, 2015.  

The Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) filed their response on May 11, 2015 noting that 

they concur with the comments as presented by EP.  Board staff submitted their comments on the DRO 

on May 14, 2015.  Neither the School Energy Coalition nor the Association of Major Power Consumers 

in Ontario (“AMPCO”) provided comments. 

  

Collectively, there was agreement by the responding  parties on the changes as proposed and for the 

periods of rate rider recoveries as outlined within the DRO except for the following topics requiring 

further clarification: 

 Working Capital - The accuracy of the controllable expenses and costs of power as reported in 

the Settlement submission column in the Determination of Rates table shown on Page 12.  

 Rate Base - The inclusion of the net book value of the Permanent Bypass agreement in the 

opening balance of rate base and the completeness of Appendix D.  

Rate Rider recovery period - Clarification on the 7 month recovery period of the rate riders 

from May 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 (with exception of the recovery of the Permanent

 

http://www.festivalhydro.com/welcome.htm




 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EB-2014-0073 

 

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998,  
S.O. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B); 

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Festival Hydro 
Inc. for an order approving just and reasonable rates and 

other charges for electricity distribution to be effective 
May  1, 2015. 

  

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON DRAFT RATE ORDER OF  
FESTIVAL HYDRO INC. 

FILED MAY 20, 2015 

 

 

 

Festival has provided its response to each issue below:  

 

Working Capital – Festival acknowledges there was an error in the controllable expenses and 

the cost of power as reported in the Settlement Submission column in the Determination of Rate 

Base Table shown on Page 12 of the Draft Rate Order.  Festival has corrected the table as  

provided below.    

 



 

 

 

Rate Base – Festival’s understanding on the timing of the transfer of the Permanent Bypass 

Agreement from rate base to expense in 2015 differs from the interpretation of Energy Probe, 

VECC and Board staff.   On page 13 of the Decision and Order the Board states:  

 

“The OEB finds, given the specific fact situation in this case, that the 
payment under the Bypass agreement is to be removed from the intangible 
assets and expensed in 2015.   
The amount is to be recovered through a rate rider outside of the revenue 
requirement over three years, so that the annual amount of disposition is 
similar to the annual amount of savings in transmission charges. 
Accordingly, Festival will need to declassify this asset for regulatory 
accounting purposes following this decision. This declassification will 
trigger an expense in 2015. As the expense is incurred upon 
declassification of the asset for regulatory accounting purposes, no 
retroactivity issue arises”. 
 

The opening sentence states the PBA is to be “removed from intangible assets and expensed in 

2015”. The necessary implication from this sentence is the PBA is in the opening balance of 

2015.  The Decision continues and clearly states that “Festival will need to declassify this asset 

for regulatory accounting purposes following this Decision.”   The Decision and Order was 

dated April 30, 2015 and corrected May 5, 2015. Since it states the transfer was not to occur until 

“following this decision”, this would mean the net book value included in intangible assets is not 

to be declassified from intangible assets and recognized into expense until sometime after April 

30, 2015.  As such, the opening rate base of January 1, 2015 will contain the net book value of 

the intangible asset.  In addition, the Decision also clearly states that “As the expense is incurred 

Description

Original COS 

Submission Interrogatories

Settlements 

Submission

Argument in 

Chief Board Decision

Difference as Filed 

vs. Board Decision

Average Net Book Value of Fixed Assets:

Gross Fixed Assets (average) 101,093,557  93,229,931        93,229,931       93,229,931      92,783,740        8,309,817-               

Accumulated Depreciation (average) 47,443,019-     39,871,779-        39,871,779-       39,871,779-      40,012,127-        7,430,892               

Average Net Book Value of Fixed Assets 53,650,538     53,358,152        53,358,152       53,358,152      52,771,613        878,925-                   

Allowance for Working Capital:

Controllable Expenses 5,144,253       5,171,408          5,014,412          5,031,511         5,031,511          112,742-                   

Cost of Power 67,551,604     66,004,393        68,871,222       68,871,222      68,871,222        1,319,618               

Working Capital Base 72,695,857     71,175,801        73,885,634       73,902,733      73,902,733        1,206,876               

Working Capital Factor 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13%

Allowance for Working Capital 9,450,461       9,252,854          9,605,132          9,607,355         9,607,355          156,894                   

Rate Base 63,100,999     62,611,006        62,963,284       62,965,507      62,378,968        722,031-                   

Determination of Rate Base



upon declassification of the asset for regulatory accounting purposes, no retroactivity issue 

arises”.  This further confirms Festival’s understanding that there is no retroactive treatment for 

this transaction for the period prior to the Board’s decision date of April 30, 2015, corrected May 

5, 2015.   

 

Since the Board expressly states that no retroactivity issue arises, Festival considered the 

December 31, 2014 rate base as presented to be approved by the Board with the asset to be 

removed only from the December 31, 2015 closing balance of rate base resulting from the 

declassification entry dated May 1, 2015.   Based on the order in the Decision, Festival will 

remove the net book value of the Permanent Bypass Agreement from intangible assets and 

expense the full amount effective May 1, 2015.  The net book value of the permanent bypass 

expenditure will be subject to recovery over a 3 year period (subsequently agreed to by the 

parties over a 31 month period ending December 31, 2017).  As noted in the DRO, the 2015 

depreciation expense on the intangible asset of $27, 334 and the closing net book value of the 

permanent bypass agreement have already been removed from the 2015 revenue requirement as 

part of the DRO filing. 

 

EP, VECC and Board staff are of the view that Festival should remove the gross book balance of 

$1,230,026 and associated accumulated depreciation from the 2015 opening balance and closing 

balance of account 1609. However, the Board states “Festival will need to declassify this asset 

for regulatory accounting purposes following this Decision.”   It is Festival understanding that 

the Board is directing Festival to declassify the intangible asset and to expense it sometime after 

the Decision date of April 30, 2015. Had the Board wanted Festival to revise the opening rate 

base balance they would have instructed Festival to retroactively change the accounting 

treatment effective December 31, 2014 and to expense the cost in 2014.  The Decision is very 

explicit that “no retroactive issues arise”.      

 

The impact of the inclusion of the bypass in the opening January 1, 2015 rate base rather than 

retroactively adjusting 2014 balances is well under the materiality threshold.  Further, it ignores 

the impact of the interest rate differential that Festival will suffer as a result of the difference 

between the prescribed rate of 1.1% and the amount of the loan used to fund the payment to 

Hydro One. 

 



Appendix D filing - Festival acknowledges that Appendix D was filed missing a number of 

columns.  Appendix D has been re-filed as part of this document.  

 

Permanent Bypass Agreement Rate Rider – Festival has included the most recently pricing 

available from Hydro One in the amount of $1,433,710.  Hydro One is currently assessing the 

amount of reduction in the cost which may be available as a result of Conservation and Demand 

Management (CDM) and Distributed Generation (DG) which occurred during the measurement 

period from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014.  Since Festival expects the cost reduction from CDM 

and DG will be an immaterial amount, Festival proposed using the $1,433,710, being the most 

recent pricing from Hydro One and filed as part the DRO of this proceeding.   Festival  further 

proposed to adjust the rate riders for the true-up amount as part of its 2016 IRM application.    

Energy Probe in their comments to the Draft rate order states “Energy Probe submits that the 

Board should approve the rate rider and the disposition period as proposed by Festival, 

including the adjustment as part of the 2016 IRM rates”. VECC supports EP’s position.   

 

 Board staff suggest using the $1,230,026 as originally filed as part of the proceeding with a true-

up  of rate riders for the final invoice costs as part of the 2016 IRM application.   To promote 

regulatory efficiency, Festival request the rate rider be approved as filed in the Draft rate order, 

based on the $1,433,710 amount, with the impact of the expected minimal true-up being 

incorporated into the rate riders as part of the 2016 IRM application.   

 

In addition, Festival will be required to finance this expenditure through debt issuance, which 

will carry an interest rate higher than the current deferral and variance account interest of 1.10%. 

Given the shortfall on the spread in the interest rates, Festival believes it is prudent that Festival 

commence collecting the rate rider based on the $1,433,710 amount and adjust the rate riders 

accordingly as part of the 2016 IRM application. 

 

Cost Allocation - The tables on both page 19 and page 20 should show a revenue-to-cost ratio of 

107.89 for the Large Use class.  A revised page 20 table is included below. 

 



 

 

  

Revenue to Cost Ratios  - Comparison to Previous Approved and Original Application Rates

Class

Previously 

Approved 

Ratios

Original 2015 

Application 

Ratios

Final 2015 

Revenue to 

Cost  Ratios

Policy 

Range
Most Recent 

Year: 2013 % % %

Residential 106.47               104.51              101.36             85 - 115

GS < 50 kW 112.03               116.79              117.91             80 - 120

GS > 50 kW to 4999 kW 81.31                 82.85                87.16                80 - 120

Large Use 112.03               100.62              107.89             85 - 115

Unmetered Scattered Load 70.00                 120.00              120.00             70 - 120

Sentinel Lighting 70.00                 86.09                87.16                80 - 120

Street Lighting 120.00               120.00              120.00             80 - 120



Rate Design – As illustrated in the table below, the kW demand data used in the calculation of 

the transformer allowance (TA) credit was updated (in cells G27 and H27) for the final Board 

approved load forecast resulting in a change from $393,290 as originally filed to $392,291 as 

shown  in the DRO filing Appendix G (immaterial rounding error of $5). 

 

TA Calculation Original COS filing DRO Filing 

kW load  - GS > 50 kW 621,061 618,661 

kW load – Large Use   34,422   35,166 

Total kW subject to TA 655,483 653,827 

$0.60 rate $(0.60) $(0.60) 

Total Transformer Allowance $393,290 $392,296 

 

Rate Rider Recovery Period - The recovery of rate riders is  intended to occur over a 7 month 

collection period  of  June 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 (with exception of the recovery of the 

Permanent Bypass Agreement Expenditure rate rider whereby all parties agree to a 31 month collection 

period from June 1, 2015 to December 31, 2017).  The May 31, 2015 date was a typing error. 

 

Implementation of January 1, 2015 Rates and Changes - The Board’s Decision and Order states “ the 

OEB finds that the rates resulting from the OEB’s determination in this proceeding will be effective 

May 1, 2015”.    Festival concurs with the Board’s Decision for rates to be effective May 1, 2015.   

 

In addition, in EP’s Comments of the draft rate order, EP states “EP concurs with Festival’s 

understanding that the underlying intent to move the rate year to January 1 applies and that Festival 

will be filing its upcoming IRM application with an effective date of January 1, 2016”.  VECC is in 

agreement with EP’s submission. 

 

 

Tariff of Rates and Changes - Festival  discovered after filing of the DRO that the Tarff of Rates and 

Charges filed as part of the DRO had the wrong description for the volumetric billing determinants for 

the G.S.<50 kW rate class.  The volumetric billing determinants should state   “kWh” rather than “kW”.  

The final Tarff of Rates and Charges filed with the Board will have the corrected kWh volumetric billing 

determinant description for the G.S. <50 kW rate class.   

 



 

 

Respectfully submitted this 20
th
 of May 2015. 

 

 

 

Ysni Semsedini 

Chief Executive Officer 

Festival Hydro Inc. 

 

 

Attachment: Appendix D 

 

 



Appendix D 


	Festival_2015 COS_Response to Draft Rate Order Comments  20150520 Final rv 4  - page 1 docx
	page 2
	Festival_2015 COS_Response to Draft Rate Order Comments  20150520 Final rv 4 main body docx
	Cost of Service - May 19 Appendix D

